
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
Date: Wednesday, 24 September 2014 
  
Time: 2.30 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor N J Walker (Chairman) 

 
Councillor A Mandry (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors B Bayford 

T  M Cartwright, MBE 

K D Evans 

M J Ford, JP 

R H Price, JP 

D C S Swanbrow 

Mrs K K Trott 

 
Deputies: P J Davies 

Mrs C L A Hockley 

D J Norris 

P W Whittle, JP 

Public Document Pack



- 2 - 
 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on 27 August 2014. 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 
 

6. Planning applications and Miscellaneous Matters including an update on 
Planning Appeals (Page 7) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Planning and Development on development 
control matters, including information regarding new planning appeals and 
decisions. 
 

ZONE 1 - WESTERN WARDS 
 

(1) P/14/0208/FP - 39 BRIDGE ROAD PARK GATE SOUTHAMPTON HANTS 
SO31 7GD (Pages 10 - 15) 

(2) P/14/0638/FP - PETERS ROAD - LAND TO SOUTH OF - PARCEL B LOCKS 
HEATH HAMPSHIRE (Pages 16 - 22) 

(3) P/14/0639/FP - PETERS ROAD- LAND TO THE SOUTH OF - PARCEL C 
LOCKS HEATH HAMPSHIRE (Pages 23 - 29) 

(4) P/14/0645/FP - CRABLECK LANE - FIVE OAKS FISHERY - SARISBURY 
GREEN SO31 7AL (Pages 30 - 33) 

(5) P/14/0685/FP - AMBLESIDE LODGE 10 HUNTS POND ROAD PARK GATE 
SOUTHAMPTON SO31 6QA (Pages 34 - 37) 

(6) P/14/0691/FP - 33 THE TIMBERS FAREHAM PO15 5NB (Pages 38 - 40) 

(7) P/14/0722/FP - 296 BOTLEY ROAD BURRIDGE SOUTHAMPTON SO31 
1BQ (Pages 41 - 46) 

(8) P/14/0731/FP - 14 BUCHAN AVENUE WHITELEY FAREHAM PO15 7EU 
(Pages 47 - 49) 

(9) P/14/0734
[...]
329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
Tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Planning Committee 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Wednesday, 27 August 2014 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor N J Walker (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor A Mandry (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: T  M Cartwright, MBE, K D Evans, D C S Swanbrow, P J Davies 
(deputising for B Bayford), Mrs C L A Hockley (deputising for M 
J Ford, JP) and D J Norris (deputising for R H Price, JP) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

 
 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee - 2 - 27 August 2014 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs K K Trott, B 
Bayford, R H Price, JP and M J Ford, JP. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 30 July 
2014 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In accordance with Standing Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct 
Councillor Cartwright declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute 6(1) – 32 
Green Lane, Warsash. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee received deputations from the following in respect of the 
applications indicated and were thanked accordingly. 
  

Name Spokesperson 
representing 
the persons 
listed 

Subject Supporting 
or Opposing 
the 
Application 

Minute No/ 
Application 
No 
  

          

ZONE 1         

Ms L Stevens 
(Green Lane 
Residents 
Association) 

  32 Green Lane, 
Warsash – Proposed 
erection of two 
detached dwellings 
with garaging and 
parking and access 
from Green Lane 
  

Opposing Item 6(1) 
P/14/0341/FP 
Page 11 

Ms M Leth 
(Green Lane 
Residents 
Association) 

  -ditto- -ditto- -ditto- 

Mr P Gage 
(Green Lane 
Residents 
Association) 

  -ditto- -ditto- -
[...]
D
COMMON

TITCHFIELD

Park Gate
Titchfield
Sarisbury

Locks Heath
Warsash

Titchfield Common

ZONE 1 - WESTERN WARDS

Page 8

Agenda Annex



P/14/0722/FP

P/14/0731/FP

P/14/0734/FP

P/14/0765/FP

P/14/0778/FP

P/14/0790/FP

P/14/0795/VC

296 BOTLEY ROAD BURRIDGE SOUTHAMPTON SO31 1BQ

14 BUCHAN AVENUE WHITELEY FAREHAM PO15 7EU

28 GREENAWAY LANE WARSASH SOUTHAMPTON SO31 9HS

15 ST CUTHBERTS LANE LOCKS HEATH SOUTHAMPTON SO31
6QR

HOOK PARK ROAD - LAND AT HOOK WARSASH HANTS

17 POPPY CLOSE LOCKS HEATH HAMPSHIRE S031 6XS

18 LOCKS HEATH PARK ROAD LOCKS HEATH SO31 6NB

ERECTION OF DETACHED BUNGALOW WITH ROOMS ON
ROOF FOLLOWING DEMOLITION OF EXISTING GARAGE AND
NEW ACCESS

RETENTION OF SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION

PROPOSED SINGLE STOREY FRONT EXTENSION;
ALTERATION TO ROOF INCLUDING A PROPOSED DORMER
WINDOW

LOFT CONVERSION INCLUDING FRONT ROOF LIGHTS, REAR
DORMER WINDOWS AND REAR EXTENSION

PROVISION OF STORAGE CONTAINER, PORTABLE TOILET
FOR EXISTING RIDING ESTABLISHMENT

TWO STOREY REAR EXTENSION

VARIATION OF CONDITION 1 OF P/13/0717/RM TO VARY THE
APPROVED PLANS TO SHOW LIVING ACCOMMODATION
WITHIN THE ROOF SPACES OF EACH PLOT; THE ADDITION
OF 5 ROOFLIGHTS AND SOLAR THERMAL PANELS IN  THE
SOUTHWEST ROOF PLANES AND 1 ROOFLIGHT IN THE
NORTHEAST ROOF PLANES OF EACH PLOT; THE APPROVED
SECOND FLOOR WINDOWS IN THE REAR ELEVATIONS OF
EACH PLOT TO BE HINGED AT THE BOTTOM AND FITTED
WITH RESTRICTORS TO ENABLE INWARD OPENING BY 10CM
ONLY;  FRENCH DOORS TO PLOT 1 REPLACED BY BI-FOLD
DOORS AND TO PLOT 2 WITH PATIO DOORS, AND REVISED
CAR PARKING TO PROVIDE 3 CAR PARKING SPACES FOR
EACH PLOT

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

REFUSE

PERMISSION

PERMISSION

PERMISSION

PERMISSION

PERMISSION

PERMISSION

SARISBURY

SARISBURY

WARSASH

LOCKS HEATH

WARSASH

PARK GATE

TITCHFIELD
COMMON

Page 9



ERECTION OF TWO BED DETACHED DWELLING WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING
WITHIN SITE OF 39 BRIDGE ROAD

39 BRIDGE ROAD PARK GATE SOUTHAMPTON HANTS SO31 7GD

Report By

Introduction

Site Description

Descript
[...]
e integrity of the SPA. 

Recently gathered evidence by Natural England demonstrates that new development can
reduce the quality of the habitat in the Solent SPA's. Any development that would result in
an increase in the local population may have an impact either alone or in combination with
other development on the coastal habitat. Development can increase the population at the
coast and thus increase the level of disturbance and the resultant effect on the SPA's
conservation objectives.

In the absence of a legal agreement to secure a financial contribution toward the Solent
Disturbance Mitigation Project interim strategy, the proposed development fails to mitigate
its impact and would, in combination with other developments, increase the recreational
pressure and habitat disturbance to the Solent Coastal Protection Areas.

CONCLUSION:
The application proposal will result in a cramped development that would be harmful to the
character and appearance of the area and the scheme fails to mitigate its impact upon the
Solent coastal protection area. As such the proposal is unacceptable and is recommended
for refusal.

REFUSE for the reasons:

01) The development is contrary to the Saved policy H14 of the Fareham Borough Local
Plan Review, policy CS17 of the Fareham Borough Core Strategy and advice in the
National Planning Policy Framework paragraphs 53 and 58. By virtue of the detailed design
of the proposed dwelling and its siting in proximity to number 296 Botley Road plus the
narrowness of the plot as a result of the development will adversely affect the character of
the street scene and create a cramped and discordant element in this part of the Borough.

02) In the absence of a legal agreement to secure a financial contribution towards the
Solent Disturbance Mitigation Project, the proposed development fails to mitigate its impact
and would, in combination with other developments, increase the recreational pressure and
habitat disturbance to the Solent Coastal Pro

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Planning Committee 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Wednesday, 24 September 2014 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor N J Walker (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor A Mandry (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: B Bayford, T  M Cartwright, MBE, K D Evans, M J Ford, JP, 
D C S Swanbrow, Mrs K K Trott and P W Whittle, JP (deputising 
for R H Price, JP) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

 
 

 
 



Planning Committee - 2 - 24 September 2014 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology of absence was received from Councillor R H Price, JP. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 27 August 
2014 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman announced that in accordance with the recently set legislation, 
members of the public and press are able to audio and video record all 
meetings held in public by Fareham Borough Council. 
  
The Chairman confirmed that there had been no requests to film any part of 
the meeting, but informed members of the public and press that should this 
wish to do so, they must respect the wishes of other members of the public 
present who do not wish to be filmed. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In accordance with Standing Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct 
Councillor Cartwright declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute 6 (11) – 
Land at Hook Park Road, Warsash. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee received deputations from the following in respect of the 
applications indicated and were thanked accordingly. 
  
  

Name Spokesperson 
representing 
the persons 
listed 

Subject Supporting or 
Opposing the 
Application 

Minute No/ 
Application 
No/Page No 
 

          

ZONE 1         

Mr T Rumble 
(Agent) 

  Land to south of Peters 
Road, Parcel B, Locks 
Heath – Planning 
application for residential 
development comprising 
the erection of 9 no. 
dwellings, together with 
new vehicle and 
pedestrian access, 
associated car parking 
and landscaping 
  

Supporting Item 2 
P/14/0638/FP 
Page 16 



Planning Committee - 3 - 24 September 2014 
 

 

Mr T Rumble 
(Agent) 

  Land to south of Peters 
Road, Parcel C, Locks 
Heath – Planning 
application for residential 
development comprising 
the erection of 18 no. 
dwellings, together with 
new vehicle and 
pedestrian access, 
associated car parking, 
landscaping and open 
spaces 
  

Supporting Item 3 
P/14/0639/FP 
Page 23 

Mr G Foulds   Five Oaks Fishery, 
Crableck Lane, 
Sarisbury Green – 
Additional vehicular 
access on the Northern 
boundary of the property 
and hard surface at the 
front 
  

Opposing Item 4 
P/14/0645/FP 
Page 30 

Mrs S Cooper 
(Representing 
Mr & Mrs 
Purkiss who 
are unable to 
attend) 

  -ditto- Supporting -ditto- 

Mr I Donohue 
(Agent) 

  296 Botley Road, 
Burridge – Erection of 
detached bungalow with 
rooms on roof following 
demolition of existing 
garage and new access 
  

Supporting Item 7 
P/14/0722/FP 
Page 41 

Ms A Hewitt   Hook Park Road –Land 
at Hook, Warsash – 
Provision of Storage of 
Container Portable Toilet 
for Existing Riding 
Establishment 
  

Supporting Item 11 
P/14/0778/FP 
Page 56 

Ms A Hewitt 
(Speaking on 
behalf of Ros 
Snowden) 

  -ditto- -ditto- -ditto- 

Mr David Lee   17 Poppy Close, Locks 
Heath – Two Storey 
Rear Extension 
  

Supporting Item 12 
P/14/0790/FP 
Page 63 

Mr R Tutton 
(Agent) 

  18 Locks Heath Park 
Road, Locks Heath – 
Variation of condition 1 

Supporting Item 13 
P/14/0795/VC 
Page 67 



Planning Committee - 4 - 24 September 2014 
 

 

of P/13/0717/RM to vary 
the approved plans to 
show living 
accommodation within 
the roof spaces of each 
plot; the addition of 5 
rooflights and solar 
thermal panels in the 
southwest roof planes 
and 1 rooflight in the 
northeast roof planes of 
each plot; the approved 
second floor windows in 
the rear elevations of 
each plot to be hinged at 
the bottom and fitted 
with restrictors to enable 
inward opening by 10cm 
only; French doors to 
plot 1 replaced by bi-fold 
doors and to plot 2 with 
patio doors, and revised 
car parking to provide 3 
car parking spaces for 
each plot 
  

          

ZONE 2         

ZONE 3         

Ms S Cartlidge   18 Downend Road, 
Fareham – Proposed 
new access way, close 
boarded fence at the 
front boundary and 
timber panel gate, hard 
surfacing area at the 
front and a timber 
framed car port 
  

Supporting Item 18 
P/14/0488/FP 
Page 92 

Mr A Davis Mr & Mrs Kemp 
Mr & Mrs Penny 

-ditto- Supporting -ditto- 

Mr D Heritage Mr & Mrs 
Fazackerley 
Mrs Rust 

1 Farm Edge Road, 
Fareham – Side 
extension, replacement 
roof with dormers and 
attic conversion 
  

Opposing Item 22 
P/14/0762/FP 
Page 106 

Mr R Bullen 
(Agent) 

  -ditto- Supporting -ditto- 

  



Planning Committee - 5 - 24 September 2014 
 

 

  
 

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 
INCLUDING AN UPDATE ON PLANNING APPEALS  
 
The Committee noted a report by the Director of Planning and Development 
on development control matter applications and miscellaneous matters, 
including information on Planning Appeals. An Update Report was tabled at 
the meeting. 
 
(1) P/14/0208/FP - 39 BRIDGE ROAD PARK GATE SOUTHAMPTON 

HANTS SO31 7GD  
 
The Committee were informed that there was an error in the title of the 
planning application which stated erection of a two bed detached dwelling with 
associated parking, which should actually read erection of a one bed detached 
dwelling with associated parking. 
  
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to the conditions in the report, was voted on and 
CARRIED. 
(Voting 8 in favour; and 1 against) 
  
RESOLVED that subject to the conditions in the report, PLANNING 
PERMISSION  be granted. 
 
(2) P/14/0638/FP - PETERS ROAD - LAND TO SOUTH OF - PARCEL B 

LOCKS HEATH HAMPSHIRE  
 
The Committee received the deputation referred to in minute 5 above. 
  
The Committee was referred to the Update Report which provided the 
following information;- Further information on the viability assessment for both 
P/14/0638/FP )Parcel B Peters Road) and P/14/0639/FP (Parcel C Peters 
Road following on this agenda). 
  
In assessing the viability of the site, the applicant has in the first instance 
looked establish the Threshold Land Value of the site. This is a widely 
accepted approach in the development industry for establishing land values. 
  
The Threshold Land Value is calculated by working out the Gross 
Development Value of the proposals being brought forward, and on the basis 
that the scheme is fully planning policy compliant (i.e. 40% affordable housing 
is being provided). The Gross Development Value of the scheme is calculated 
as being £6.13m. The Council’s independent advisers believe the Gross 
Development Value of £6.13m represents a reasonable assumption. 
  
The Threshold Land Value is then calculated as being 15% of the Gross 
Development Value. This results in a Threshold Land Value of £920,000 for 
the two parcels of land. The 15% Threshold Land Value is directly comparable 
to the approach agreed for the larger Peters Road site. 
  



Planning Committee - 6 - 24 September 2014 
 

 

Once the Threshold Land Value was established, a Residual Land Valuation 
was then undertaken. 
  
The Residual Land Valuation assessment was based on a fully planning policy 
compliant scheme (for example 40% of affordable housing, all financial/ CIL 
contributions paid). The residual Land Valuation factors in all development 
costs, including build costs, the cost of borrowing finance etc. Developer profit 
was 20% of Gross Development Value for the market units and 6% of Gross 
Development Value for the affordable units. The profit level is considered 
reasonable and consistent with normal market expectations. It also follows the 
position modelled in nearby developments, in the Council’s CIL evidence base. 
  
The costs, revenues and profit margins used within the Residual Land 
Valuation have been independently assessed on behalf of the Council, and 
are considered to be reasonable assumptions. 
  
When a Residual Land Valuation was undertaken with the planning proposals 
containing 40% affordable housing, it produced a land value of £700,000, this 
being considerably below the Threshold Land Value of £920,000. This 
demonstrated that the proposals were not viable if affordable housing was 
provided at a level of 40%. 
  
The applicant undertook a number of further Residual Land Valuations with 
the level of affordable housing provision being gradually reduced, in turn 
increasing the viability of the scheme. Following this exercise, the applicant 
has demonstrated that the provision of 6 affordable housing units (which 
represents affordable housing provision at 22.2%) would result in a scheme 
which has marginal viability. This affordable housing offer, in percentage 
terms, is in excess of the offer agreed by this Council on the wider Peters 
Road site. 
  
Housing colleagues have been closely involved in the discussions on the 
affordable housing provision for this site. Whilst the provision of affordable 
housing is below 40%, the 3, two bed units have been enlarged slightly to 
make them 2 bed 4 person units, and a ground floor unit is to be made large 
enough to be used as a wheelchair accessible home for someone with a 
physical disability. Furthermore all of the units coming forward as affordable 
housing would be available for social rent. 
  
Having carefully assessed the viability work, Officers believe the affordable 
housing offer put forward is acceptable in the circumstances of this particular 
development. 
  
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to:- 
  

(i)            the submission of a reptile mitigation strategy; 
  

(ii)          the applicant/owner entering into a planning obligation pursuant to 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 on terms 
agreed by the Solicitor to the Council to secure: 
-       Contribution towards the Solent Disturbance Mitigation project; 
-       Provision of affordable housing; and 



Planning Committee - 7 - 24 September 2014 
 

 

-       Suspended contributions and economic viability. 
  
  
 was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting 9 in favour; and 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that subject to:- 
  

(i)            the submission of a reptile mitigation strategy; 
  

(ii)          the applicant/owner entering into a planning obligation pursuant to 
Section 106 of the town and Country Planning Act 1990 on terms 
agreed by the Solicitor to the Council to secure: 
-       Contribution towards the Solent Disturbance Migitiation project; 
-       Provision of affordable housing; and 
-       Suspended contributions and economic viability; and 

  
(iii)         the conditions in the report 

  
PLANNING PERMISSION be granted. 
  
 
(3) P/14/0639/FP - PETERS ROAD- LAND TO THE SOUTH OF - 

PARCEL C LOCKS HEATH HAMPSHIRE  
 
The Committee received the deputation referred to in minute 5 above. 
  
Upon being proposed and seconded, the office recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to:- 
  

(i)            the submission of a reptile mitigation strategy; 
  

(ii)          the applicant/owner entering into a planning obligation pursuant to 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 on terms 
agreed by the Solicitor to the Council to secure: 

  
-       Contribution towards the Solent Disturbance Mitigation project; 
-       Provision of affordable housing; 
-       Suspended contributions and economic viability; 
-       Retention of and laying out of open space and buffer, including 

its future maintenance 
  

(iii)         the conditions in the report 
  

was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting 9 in favour; 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that subject to:- 
  

(i)            the submission of a reptile mitigation strategy; 
  



Planning Committee - 8 - 24 September 2014 
 

 

(ii)          the applicant/owner entering into a planning obligation pursuant to 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 on terms 
agreed by the Solicitor to the Council to secure: 

  
-       Contribution towards the Solent Disturbance Mitigation project; 
-       Provision of affordable housing; 
-       Suspended contributions and economic viability; 
-       Retention of and laying out of open space and buffer, including 

its future maintenance 
  

(iii)         the conditions in the report 
  

  
PLANNING PERMISSION be granted. 
 
(4) P/14/0645/FP - CRABLECK LANE - FIVE OAKS FISHERY - 

SARISBURY GREEN SO31 7AL  
 
The Committee received the deputations referred to in Minute 5 above. 
  
The Committee was referred to the Update Report which provided the 
following information:- The immediate neighbour is not able to attend the 
Planning Committee and has asked if Members attention could be drawn to 
the concerns raised in the representation submitted. 
  
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to confirmation first being received from the 
applicant that the surface material would be permeable to allow water to soak 
into the ground, was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting 9 in favour; and 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that, subject to confirmation first being received from the applicant 
that the surface material would be permeable to allow water to soak into the 
ground, PLANNING PERMISSION be granted. 
 
(5) P/14/0685/FP - AMBLESIDE LODGE 10 HUNTS POND ROAD PARK 

GATE SOUTHAMPTON SO31 6QA  
 
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting 9 in favour and 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that, subject to the conditions in the report, PLANNING 
PERMISSION be granted. 
 
(6) P/14/0691/FP - 33 THE TIMBERS FAREHAM PO15 5NB  
 
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting 9 in favour and 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that, subject to the conditions in the report, PLANNING 
PERMISSION be granted. 



Planning Committee - 9 - 24 September 2014 
 

 

 
(7) P/14/0722/FP - 296 BOTLEY ROAD BURRIDGE SOUTHAMPTON 

SO31 1BQ  
 
The Committee received the deputation referred to in minute 5 above. 
  
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to refuse 
planning permission, was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting 9 in favour and 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that PLANNING PERMISSION be REFUSED. 
  
Reasons for refusal: 
(i)            The development is contrary to the saved policy H14 of the Fareham 

Borough Local Plan Review, policy CS17 of the Fareham Borough Core 
Strategy and advice in the National Planning Policy Framework 
paragraphs 53 and 58. By virtue of the detailed design of the proposed 
dwelling and its siting in proximity to number 296 Botley Road plus the 
narrowness of the plot as a result of the development will adversely 
affect the character of the street scene and create a cramped and 
discordant element in this part of the Borough. 

  
(ii)          In the absence of a legal agreement to secure a financial contribution 

towards the Solent Disturbance Mitigation Project, the proposed 
development fails to mitigate its impact and would, in combination with 
the other developments, increase the recreational pressure and habitat 
disturbance to the Solent Coastal Protection Areas. The development 
would therefore be contrary to Policy CS4 (Green Infrastructure, 
Biodiversity and Geological Conservation) of the adopted Fareham 
Borough Core Strategy, Policy DSP14 (Recreational Disturbance on the 
Solent Special Protection Areas) of the emerging Local Plan part 2: 
Development Sites and Polices and paragraph 118 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 
(8) P/14/0731/FP - 14 BUCHAN AVENUE WHITELEY FAREHAM PO15 

7EU  
 
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting 9 in favour and 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that PLANNING PERMISSION be granted. 
 
(9) P/14/0734/FP - 28 GREENAWAY LANE WARSASH SOUTHAMPTON 

SO31 9HS  
 
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting 9 in favour and 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that, subject to the conditions in the report, PLANNING 
PERMISSION be granted. 
 



Planning Committee - 10 - 24 September 2014 
 

 

(10) P/14/0765/FP - 15 ST CUTHBERTS LANE LOCKS HEATH 
SOUTHAMPTON SO31 6QR  

 
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting 9 in favour and 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that, subject to the conditions set out in the report, PLANNING 
PERMISSION be granted. 
 
(11) P/14/0778/FP - HOOK PARK ROAD - LAND AT HOOK WARSASH 

HANTS  
 
The Committee received the deputations referred to in minute 5 above. 
  
Councillor Cartwright declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item on the 
grounds that the applicant is known to him. 
  
The Committee was referred to the Update Report which provided the 
following information:- 2 further letters of objection have been received from 1 
and 2 Hook Farm Cottages plus a petition with 65 signatures. The matters for 
objection are those summarised already in the agenda plus the following 
additional points; 
-       Officers previously accepted that the use may potentially be detrimental to 

existing users nearby. The request is to double the hours so this will double 
the impact 

-       Parking was not provided for the use previously permitted so the conditions 
have already been breached 

-       The proposed hawthorn hedge will not screen the retained container in the 
winter and I ask that this matter be re-considered again. 

  
A motion was proposed and seconded that the application be refused. Upon 
being put to the vote the motion was CARRIED. 
(Voting 7 in favour and 2 against) 
  
RESOLVED that PLANNING PERMISSION be REFUSED. 
  
Reasons for Refusal: 
Overuse of the site, harmful to the surrounding area and the additional traffic 
on the road. 
 
(12) P/14/0790/FP - 17 POPPY CLOSE LOCKS HEATH HAMPSHIRE 

S031 6XS  
 
The Committee received the deputation referred to in minute 5 above. 
  
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting 9 in favour and 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that PLANNING PERMISSION be granted. 
 



Planning Committee - 11 - 24 September 2014 
 

 

(13) P/14/0795/VC - 18 LOCKS HEATH PARK ROAD LOCKS HEATH 
SO31 6NB  

 
The Committee received the deputation referred to in minute 5 above. 
  
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Update Report which provided 
the following information:- A further two letters have been received from 19 
Locks Heath Park Road, 49 Summerfields, raising the same matters as those 
summarised in the agenda plus the following additional comments: 
-       The two houses look out of keeping with the two storey houses in the road. 
-       It would be interesting to know why the developer did not have these 

rooflights in the original application. 
-       Given that the second floor is not proposed as bedrooms, I don’t see why 

they need rooflights at all? 
-       The windows would overlook the gardens. 
-       The additional parking is simply made to fit. 
-       This follows a recently withdrawn scheme for a minor amendment. I don’t 

know how this can be considered minor. 
-       I have been notified if the changes but the works have already been 

completed so how is it possible for anyones comments to be taken into 
account. One property has been occupied for four weeks now that this has 
been built by stealth. 

  
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting 9 in favour and 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that, subject to the conditions in the report, PLANNING 
PERMISSION be granted. 
 
(14) P/14/0617/TO - 46 PARK LANE FAREHAM HAMPSHIRE PO16 7LB  
 
A motion was proposed and seconded that the application be deferred. The 
motion was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting 9 in favour and 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that the application be deferred. 
  
Reason for decision: To allow for further investigations to be carried out in 
order to obtain more evidence of the cause of the subsidence. 
 
(15) P/14/0649/FP - 114 KILN ROAD FAREHAM HAMPSHIRE PO16 7UN  
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Update Report which provided 
the following information:- The Description of the development proposed has 
been updated to read as follows: Single storey rear extension and insertion of 
four new windows in eastern elevation and two new windows and one door in 
western elevation of existing building. 
  
Following discussions between Officers and the planning agent, amended 
drawings have been submitted showing the following: 
  



Planning Committee - 12 - 24 September 2014 
 

 

-       the windows proposed to be inserted into the western elevation of the 
existing building to be obsure glazed and fixed shut up to a height of 1.7 
metres above internal finished floor level. 
  

-       the French doors proposed to be inserted into the western elevation of the 
existing building changed to a single door. 
  

The effect on the parking and access arrangements at the frontage of 
the site have been reassessed by Officers following further discussion 
with the Council’s highway officer. It is recommended that conditions be 
imposed firstly to limit the number of residents at the care home to six 
and also to ensure that parking on the site is laid out in accordance with 
a parking plan to be submitted by the applicant. The existing accesses 
to the site should be marked IN and OUT in relation to the western and 
eastern accesses respectively. 
  
Recommendation: 
  
Subject to the receipt of plans showing: 

-       a satisfactory parking layout within the frontage of the site for at least five 
vehicles; 

-       means of displaying signage to indicate where parking spaces are 
provided; 

-       means of displaying signage to indicate IN/OUT accesses from/onto Kiln 
Road; 

  
PERMISSION: 
  
Development to commence within three years; 
  
Development to be undertaken in accordance with approved drawings; 
  
Obscure glaze and fixed shut to a height of 1.7 metres above internal finished 
floor level: ensuite bathroom windows in extension, shower room, laundry 
room and office windows in eastern elevation of existing building and quiet 
room and kitchen/dining room windows in western elevation of existing 
building; 
  
No more than six residents; 
  
Parking space and turning space to made available in accordance with 
approved plans and retained thereafter; 
  
Signage in relation to parking spaces IN/OUT accesses to be displayed in 
accordance with approved plans. 
  
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to the amended recommendation above, was 
voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting 9 in favour and 0 against) 
  



Planning Committee - 13 - 24 September 2014 
 

 

RESOLVED that, subject to the amended planning permission set out in the 
update report and the conditions in the report, PLANNING PERMISSION be 
granted. 
  
 
(16) P/14/0741/FP - 137 GUDGE HEATH LANE - LAND TO REAR OF - 

FAREHAM HAMPSHIRE PO15 6PR  
 
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting 9 in favour and 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that, subject to the conditions in the report, PLANNING 
PERMISSION be granted. 
 
(17) P/14/0827/FP - 29 SOMERVELL DRIVE FAREHAM HAMPSHIRE 

PO16 7QL  
 
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting 9 in favour and 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that PLANNING PERMISSION be granted. 
 
(18) P/14/0488/FP - 18 DOWN END ROAD FAREHAM HAMPSHIRE PO16 

8RG  
 
The Committee received the deputations referred to in Minute 5 above. 
  
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting 9 in favour and 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that, subject to the conditions in the report, PLANNING 
PERMISSION be granted. 
 
(19) P/14/0629/FP - 42 STUBBINGTON GREEN - COSTA COFFEE - 

STUBBINGTON PO14 2LE  
 
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting 9 in favour and 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that, subject to the conditions in the report, PLANNING 
PERMISSION be granted. 
 
(20) P/14/0676/FP - 50 HATHERLEY CRESCENT FAREHAM HAMPSHIRE 

PO16 9DF  
 
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting 9 in favour and 0 against) 
  



Planning Committee - 14 - 24 September 2014 
 

 

RESOLVED that, subject to the conditions in the report, PLANNING 
PERMISSION be granted. 
 
(21) P/14/0702/FP - 56 WINNHAM DRIVE FAREHAM PO16 8QG  
 
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to a condition stating that the radio mast be 
retracted to its lowest position when not in use, was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting 9 in favour and 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that, subject to the condition that the radio mast be retracted to its 
lowest position when not in use, PLANNING PERMISSION be granted. 
 
(22) P/14/0762/FP - 1 FARM EDGE ROAD FAREHAM HAMPSHIRE PO14 

2BU  
 
The Committee received the deputations referred to in Minute 5 above. 
  
A motion was proposed and seconded to refuse the application.  Upon being 
put to the vote the motion was CARRIED. 
(Voting 9 in favour and 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that PLANNING PERMISSION be REFUSED. 
  
Reasons for Refusal: 
The proposed development is contrary to Policy CS17 of the adopted Fareham 
Borough Core Strategy and Policies DSP2, DSP4 of the emerging Local Plan 
Part 2: Development Sites and Polices and is unacceptable in that: by virtue of 
its height, width, bulk and design the proposed extensions would: 
  

i)             represent an unneighbourly form of development, detrimental to the 
outlook available from the adjoining properties and their respective 
gardens and amenities currently enjoyed by their occupants; 
  

ii)            result in an unsympathetic additions to this dwelling, detrimental to 
the appearance of the dwelling and visual amenities of the street 
scene.  

 
7. PLANNING APPEALS  

 
The Committee noted the information contained in the report. 
 
(1) UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Update Report was tabled at the meeting and considered with the 
relevant agenda item. 
 

8. TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS  
 
The Committee considered the confirmation of the following Tree Preservation 
Orders to which objections had been received.  
 
(1) Tree Preservation Order No 693 - 33 Hazel Grove, Locks Heath  



Planning Committee - 15 - 24 September 2014 
 

 

 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Planning and 
Development regarding confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No 693 to 
which an objection had been received. 
  
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to confirm 
and made as served, was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting 9 in favour and 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that Tree Preservation Order No 683 be confirmed as made and 
served. 
 

(The meeting started at 2.30 pm 
and ended at 5.36 pm). 

 
 


